
 

 

9 Payson Road, Suite 150    Foxborough, MA 02035    Tel: 508-339-3200    Fax: 508-339-3248 

 

S O V E R E I G N  C O N S U L T I N G  I N C .  

 
August 15, 2024 
 
Town of Hingham Conservation Department 
210 Central Street 
Hingham, Massachusetts 02043 
 
Via Electronic Submittal (conservation@hingham-ma.gov) and Printed Submittal 
 
Re: Request for Certificate of Compliance (DEP File #034-263) 
 Former Queen Anne’s ARCO 
 10 Washington Street 

Norwell, MA 
 RTN 4-0134 
 
To the Town of Hingham Conservation Department: 
 
On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Equilon), Sovereign Consulting 
Inc. (Sovereign) is submitting the attached Request for Certificate of Compliance for the property 
located at 1220 Main Street in Hingham, Massachusetts (DEP File #034-263).  
 
If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
SOVEREIGN CONSULTING INC.  

  
Matthew Duclos      David G. Billo, LSP, LEED AP 
Project Manager Office Manager 
  
Attachments: WPA Form 8A: Request for Certificate of Compliance 

Check payable to the Town of Hingham 
 Letter from Licensed Site Professional 

Policy on Receipt of Information 
Voluntary 21 Day Waiver (COC) 

 
cc:  With Attachments: 

                 
Edward Henke for Equilon Enterprises, LLC dba Shell Oil Products US 
20954 S. Wilmington Ave, Carson, CA  90810 
Sovereign File – 2L704
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 

WPA Form 8A – Request for Certificate of Compliance 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  
 

 
DEP File Number: 

 
034-263 
Provided by DEP 

 A. Project Information 

Important: 
When filling out 
forms on the 
computer, use 
only the tab 
key to move 
your cursor - 
do not use the 
return key. 

 

1. This request is being made by: 

 Dave Billo, LSP (Sovereign Consulting Inc.) on behalf of Shell Oil Products U.S 
Name  

 9 Payson Road (Suite 150) 
Mailing Address 

 Foxborough 
City/Town 

MA 
State 

02035 
Zip Code 

 508-339-3200 
Phone Number 

2. This request is in reference to work regulated by a final Order of Conditions issued to: 

 Atlantic Richfield Company 
Applicant  

 September 21, 1987, extended August 27, 1990  
Dated 

034-263     
DEP File Number 

Upon completion 
of the work 
authorized in  
an Order of 
Conditions, the 
property owner 
must request a 
Certificate of 
Compliance  
from the issuing 
authority stating 
that the work or 
portion of the 
work has been 
satisfactorily 
completed. 
 
  

3.  The project site is located at: 

 1220 Main Street 
Street Address 

Hingham 
City/Town  

Book 204 
Assessors Map/Plat Number 

Lot 23 
Parcel/Lot Number 

4. The final Order of Conditions was recorded at the Registry of Deeds for: 

 Geroge and Norma Scothorne 
Property Owner (if different)  

 Plymouth 
County 

8109 
Book 

81-84 
Page  

       
Certificate (if registered land) 

5. This request is for certification that (check one): 

 the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions has been satisfactorily completed. 

 the following portions of the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions have 
been satisfactorily completed (use additional paper if necessary). 

       
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 the above-referenced Order of Conditions has lapsed and is therefore no longer valid, and the 
work regulated by it was never started. 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 

WPA Form 8A – Request for Certificate of Compliance 
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  
 

 
DEP File Number: 

 
034-263 
Provided by DEP 

 A. Project Information (cont.) 

 
6. Did the Order of Conditions for this project, or the portion of the project subject to this request, contain 

an approval of any plans stamped by a registered professional engineer, architect, landscape 
architect, or land surveyor? 

 

 
  Yes  If yes, attach a written statement by such a professional certifying substantial 

compliance with the plans and describing what deviation, if any, exists from the plans 
approved in the Order. 

  

 
  No 

 

 
 

 

 B. Submittal Requirements 

 Requests for Certificates of Compliance should be directed to the issuing authority that issued the final 
Order of Conditions (OOC). If the project received an OOC from the Conservation Commission, submit 
this request to that Commission. If the project was issued a Superseding Order of Conditions or was the 
subject of an Adjudicatory Hearing Final Decision, submit this request to the appropriate DEP Regional 
Office (see http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-
for-your-city-or-town.html). 
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CHECK PAYABLE TO THE TOWN OF HINGHAM 

August 15, 2024
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LETTER FROM LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL 
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9 Payson Road, Suite 150  •  Foxborough, MA 02035  •  Tel: 508-339-3200  •  Fax: 508-339-3248 
www.sovcon.com 

S O V E R E I G N  C O N S U L T I N G  I N C .   
 
 
 
August 15, 2024 
 
Town of Hingham Conservation Department 
210 Central Street 
Hingham, Massachusetts 02043 
 
RE:  Request for Certificate of Compliance 

DEP File #034-263 
1220 Main Street 
Hingham, MA 02043 

 
To the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission: 
 
Sovereign Consulting Inc. (Sovereign), on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil 
Products US (Equilon), is requesting a Certificate of Compliance for the Order of Conditions 
(OOC) granted to Atlantic Richfield Company c/o Liberty Environmental Systems, Inc., 91 
Providence Highway, Westwood, MA on September 21, 1987 during the installation of a 
temporary groundwater interceptor trench (approx. 3 feet wide by 4 feet deep by 155 feet long) 
and buried water transmission pipeline in a wetland area located at 1220 Main Street in 
Hingham, Massachusetts (MA) (the site) (Figure 1). On March 3, 1989 Shell Oil Company 
assumed management of the environmental activities at the site. The OOC was extended on 
August 27, 1990 on behalf of Shell Oil Company. 

The purpose of the trench was to intercept gasoline contaminated groundwater, originating at 
the former Queen Anne’s ARCO site at 10 Washington Street, Norwell, MA (Massachusetts 
Department of Environmental Protection Release Tracking Number 4-0134), before it 
discharged to adjacent wetlands and an intermittent tributary to Accord Brook. The 
contaminated groundwater intercepted by the trench was pumped to a groundwater treatment 
system (air stripping tower) to remove gasoline components. Following treatment, the 
groundwater was recharged within the same watershed into an existing groundwater recharge 
area. 

In compliance with the September 21, 1987 OOC, the following specific conditions were 
required before and during installation of the trench: 

 Installation of the trench in such a manner as to result in minimal disturbance of the 
wetlands;   

 No alterations or disturbance more than 8 feet from the centerline of the proposed 
trench; 

 Removal of excess soil from the site beyond or outside of the wetlands or buffer zone; 
 Coverage of the top 3 to 6 inches of the trenched area with topsoil excavated from within 

the wetlands; 
 Stabilization of all disturbed areas within the buffer zone with loam and seed, sod, 

mulch or other appropriate controls; 
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2 
Science.  Service.  Solutions. 

 Revegetation of all disturbed areas within the wetlands with wetland plant species in 
accordance with 310 CMR 10.55(4) (6) 6 of the Wetland Regulations; 

 Installation of erosion control barriers 8 feet on either side of the trench along its entire 
length, with no alterations taking place beyond the barrier; 

 Inspection of erosion controls by the Town of Hingham Conservation Officer prior to 
trench installation. 

Based on information currently available to Sovereign the interceptor trench was installed 
around December 1987 in compliance with the Town of Hingham COC and the system was 
activated in summer 1988. 

When Shell Oil Company assumed management of the site on March 3, 1989 they determined 
that the interceptor trench was not effective in mitigating the migration of dissolved-phase 
petroleum hydrocarbons into the unnamed tributary to Accord Brook.  As a result, on August 4, 
1989, Shell Oil Company prepared an emergency response measure for upgrading the system. 
System upgrades were implemented during late 1989 and 1990. This included removal of the 
interceptor trench and pumping well. 

On July 25, 1990, New England Environmental, Inc. (NEE) submitted a Wetland Restoration 
Plan for Altered Wetlands on behalf of Shell Oil Company to restore the area of the interceptor 
trench to the satisfaction of the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission. As part of site 
visits, NEE noted that the majority of the altered wetlands had been re-vegetated with wetland 
plants. On August 7, 1990, Shell Oil Company submitted an OOC extension request to continue 
monitoring for three years. 

On August 14, 1990, the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission approved the Wetland 
Restoration Plan with the stipulation that any work be completed with NEE personnel 
oversight. In addition, the OOC extension request was approved. Wetland restoration was 
completed between August 29 and August 31, 1990, and on October 24, 1990. 

On October 24, 1990, Groundwater Technology, Inc (GTI) notified The Town of Hingham 
Conservation Commission that they planned to advance soil borings within the on-site 
wetlands. It was specified that the borings would be completed using a 4-inch hand-held auger 
to a maximum of 6 feet below grade. Erosion controls (haybales and/or siltation fences) would 
be utilized in areas in the vicinity of the wetlands to prevent potential runoff into the wetlands. 

A November 15, 1990 letter from the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission stated that 
during a site inspection it was determined that all work was completed in compliance with the 
OOC. The letter requested that the recently replanted wetland area be stabilized with mulch or 
straw. Figure 2 illustrates the area where the work was completed. In addition, the Commission 
responded to the request regarding the additional soil borings and determined that the borings 
could be completed under the current OOC for the site with strict adherence with the procedure 
and techniques outlined in the October 24, 1990 letter, and further subject to the removal from 
the wetlands of any spoils not be put back in the holes. 
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3 
Science.  Service.  Solutions. 

On November 27 and 28, 1990, 13 hand-augured soil borings (SB-35/HA-1 through SB-47/HA-
13) were advanced in the wetland area to depths ranging from 2.5 to 8 feet below grade in 
accordance with conditions set forth in the OOC and October 24, 1990 letter. See Figure 3 for 
soil boring locations. 

With this letter, Sovereign is providing the above information supporting that the conditions set 
forth by the Town of Hingham Conservation Commission in the OOC for file number #034-263 
were met during interceptor trench installation, subsequent removal and soil boring 
advancement. In addition, since the site work associated with the OOC was completed in 1990, 
there has been over 30 years for the area to return to its original condition.  

In accordance with the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) M.G.L. c. 131 §40, the 
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection WPA Form 8A Request for the 
Certificate of Compliance is attached. 

If any further information is requested, please do not hesitate to call us at 508-339-3200. 
 
Sincerely, 
SOVEREIGN CONSULTING INC. 

  
Matthew Duclos  David G. Billo, LSP, LEED AP 
Project Manager Office Manager 
 
 
Enclosure:   Figure 1 – Interceptor Trench Area 

 Figure 2 – Interceptor Trench Details 
 Figure 3 – Location of 1991 Soil Borings  
 Historical Documentation 
 

 



Figure 1 - Interceptor Trench Area

Area of Interest
(See Figure 2 for more detail)

Intermittent tributary to Accord Brook



Shed and fill removed and area 
graded and planted (1990)

Deactivated and 
removed (1990)

Trench removed and area 
revegetated with woody plants (1990)

Note: Original figure from New England Environmental, Inc. 
Wetland Restoration Plan for Altered Wetlands, July 25, 1990.

Figure 2 - Interceptor Trench Details



Note: Original Figure from Groundwater Technology, Inc.  Comprehensive 
Site Assessment.  Site Map, 10 Washington Street. 1/29/1991.

Figure 3 - Locations of 1991 Soil Borings 

Hand Augured Soil Boring Locations
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